 Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
March 8, 2021
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD -

21S02A 0.4 Hours
Replace RDU MT21S02B Up to 4.0 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
Part Required for Inspection Only
6C2Z-4N282-AA Fill Plug 1 1
XY-75W-QL RDU Fluid As Required
Parts Required by all Vehicles for RDU Replacement
XY-75W-QL RDU Fluid As Required
XG-1-E1 Grease As Required
XL-2 Anti Seize As Required
PM-4-A Brake Cleaner As Required
CCPZ-3B477-B Wheel Hub Nut 2 2
Parts Required for Bronco Sport RDU Replacement
-W720472-S439 Wheel Caliper Bolt 4 4
-W719466-S439 Wheel Hub Bolt 8 8
NZ6Z-3B498-A Halfshaft Retaining Circlip 2 2
JX6Z-5A215-C Exhaust Clamp – 2.0L Engine ONLY VIN Specific
LX6Z-5A215-A Exhaust Clamp – 1.5L Engine ONLY VIN Specific
LX6Z-4B496-A Driveshaft to Flange Bolts 3 3
K2GZ-4000-W RDU – Part Time Drive VIN Specific
LX6Z-4000-B RDU – Full Time Drive VIN Specific
Parts Required for Escape RDU Replacement
Contact SSSC via Web Contact Site through the Professional Technician System (PTS)
website using the SSSC link listed at the bottom of the OASIS VIN report screen or listed
under the SSSC tab to open a Long Term Rental contact if requested by the customer.
 Copyright 2021 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 3
NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD -
SAFETY Recall 21S02
Certain 2020 and 2021 Model Year Edge, Nautilus, Bronco Sport, Escape, and Corsair Vehicles
Equipped With AWD or 4x4
Rear Drive Unit Inspection
Parts Required for Corsair RDU Replacement
-W720473-S439 Wheel Hub Caliper Bolt 4 4
-W720678-S439 Wheel Hub Bolt 8 8
NZ6Z-3B498-A Halfshaft Retaining Circlip 2 2
LX6Z-5A215-A Exhaust Clamp – 2.0L Engine ONLY VIN Specific
LX6Z-5A215-A Exhaust Clamp – 2.3L Engine ONLY VIN Specific
LX6Z-4B496-A Driveshaft to Flange Bolts 3 3
K2GZ-4000-N RDU 1 1
Parts Required for Edge RDU Replacement
-W715624-S439 Wheel Hub Caliper Bolt 4 4
-W718188-S439 Wheel Hub Bolt 8 8
-W790063-S900 Driveshaft to Flange Bolts 3 3
K2GZ-4000-R RDU – 2.7L and 2.0L EcoBlue Engines ONLY VIN Specific
K2GZ-4000-U RDU – 2.0L Engine ONLY VIN Specific
Parts Required for Nautilus RDU Replacement
-W715624-S439 Wheel Hub Caliper Bolt 4 4
-W718188-S439 Wheel Hub Bolt 8 8
-W714265-S442 Exhaust Nut 2.0L Engine ONLY – 2 Required VIN Specific